
EXHIBIT 8 

1 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 

 
 
Finance Committee 
May 17, 2016 
 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH THE CHILCOTE LAW FIRM LLP 

FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
 

WHEREAS, On September 17, 2015, the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public 
Library authorized the Library Administration to proceed with negotiating a 
development agreement with University Circle City Center LLC (“UC3”) for 
the relocation and construction of a new Martin Luther King Jr. library 
branch as a part of UC3’s overall development project in University Circle; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Due to the complexity of the development deal, which involves developing 

plans for the new Martin Luther King Jr. branch (MLK Jr.), coordinating the 
plans for the new branch with the overall development project at University 
Circle, particularly the construction of the parking garage, obtaining financial 
assurances from the developers for the project, constructing the new 
branch, and exchanging the real estate upon which the current MLK Jr. 
branch sits with the parcel of real estate for the new branch on Euclid 
Avenue and performing the necessary due diligence review prior to transfer, 
the Chief Legal Officer has sought out the legal assistance of attorney Lee 
Chilcote of the Chilcote Law Firm; and  

 
WHEREAS,  Lee Chilcote has 43 years of experience in real estate, financing, 

environmental, and construction law, and is a member of both the American 
College of Real Estate Lawyers and American College of Mortgage 
Attorneys.  He was a partner with the former Arter & Hadden law firm and 
with Hahn Loeser for many years, and has experience representing public 
entities, having worked with Cuyahoga County to develop legal documents 
for its brownfields and residential housing lending programs; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Chilcote Law Firm has already been engaged to assist the Library in 

preliminary negotiations with UC3, and the Library has expended 
$12,072.50 in fees to date.  Mr. Chilcote has provided the Library with an 
estimate of the cost of legal services through the completion of the project 
which he estimates will cost an additional $38,250.00, for a total contract 
amount of $50,322.50.  In light of the complexity of this project, the Chief 
Legal Officer recommends this fee as a reasonable fee; now therefore be it 

 



EXHIBIT 8 

2 
 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Library Trustees authorizes the Executive Director, CEO 
or the Chief Legal Counsel to enter into an agreement with The Chilcote 
Law Firm to provide legal services in connection with the Martin Luther King 
Jr. branch relocation project, in an amount not-to-exceed $50,322.50, which 
expenditure shall be charged to the General Fund Account 11400053-
53710 (Professional Services), and to execute such other instruments or 
documents as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the terms of 
this Resolution, subject to the approval of the Chief Legal Officer.  

 


















	Ex8_Chilcote Law Firm
	EX 8 ATTACHMENT CPL-2016.05.17 Executed Scope of Services Proposal (1)

